CRIGIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 67644

In the matter of the application of )
DUNSMUIR WATER CORPORATION undex ) Application No. 45841
Section 454 of the Public Utilities ) (Filed October 7, 1963)
Code for authority to iIncrease rates ).
foxr water service. g

Chas. H. Heltzel, Smith, Rives & Rodgers,
for applicant.

David T, La Hue, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Proceeding

This application was heard before Examiner Coffey at Fort

Jones om February 5, 1964. It was submitted onm laxch 6, 1964, uﬁon

the £iling of the hearing transcript and the receipt of late~-filed
exhibits. Copies of the application ard notice of hearing were served
in asccordance with the Commission's procedural rules.

Applicant presented three exhibits and testimony by three

itnesses in support of its request for authority to imcrease its

rates and charges for water sexvice im Fort Jones and vicinity,
Siskiyou County. Iwo witmesses from the Commission staff presented
the results of their independent studies and inmvestigation of appli-
cant's operation. All of the four members of the public at the
hearing protested the requested increase im rates. Two members of

the public complained of low water pressure.




A. 45841 EP

System and Service Area

Applicant is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Boise Water
Coxpoxation, Boise, Tdaho. Boisc Water Corporation is a wholly owmed
subsidiaxy of Gemeral Water Works Corporatiom, a Delaware corporatiom,
ergaged in utility operatioms dirxectly or through subsidiaries through-
out the United States. A subsidiary of Boisc Water Corﬁoration,
Cregon Watex quporation, with headquarters in Klamath Falls, Oregeo,
renders sexvice to applicant. Applicant, in addition to Fort Jomes
and vicinity, also fuwnishes water as a public utility in Dunsmuir and
vicinity, Siskiyou County.

As of December 31, 1963, applicant served in its Fort Jomes
District 176 metered customers and 34 public fire hydrants. Thke
ousber of customers has been relatively stable, having varied from 165
in 1951 to a maximun of 173 in 1955 and a2 low of 163 in 1957.

Anplicant's Request and Rate Propnosal

The following table sets forth applicant's present and

pxoposed xates.




A. 45841 EP

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

General letered Sexvice

Per Meter Per Month
Present " Proposed

Quantity Rates:

First 600 C‘U.ft., OI' less feo s s avenes $1-85 $2-35
Next 400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.£ff. cvvenns. 31 &7
Mext 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fL. .ceveveen .18 .27
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ccvveo.. .12 .13
Next 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 2:...... .10 .15

All Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ffe ceeveee. L6 09

Mipimum Chaxge:

For 5/8 % 3/4-inch weter ..ecvceecescecceess 1.85 2.85
FOI‘ 3/4'iDCh meter sscomsasscvessvecnses 2-00 3-05
FOZ’ 1'i’0¢h meter eesvnsevrevssrsavras 2-15 3-25
FO‘L’ 1%"2‘.1161'1 neter ..‘.Q.--.l..‘l..‘... 2-50 3-30
For z-iﬂch meter apsonasesmrsnsssree 3.75 5.70
FO‘L‘ 3":-nCh meter Sseeseasnsrevonsaves 5.00 7-60

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customex

to the quantity of water which that minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

Public Service

Per Month
Present Proposcd

Fire Hydrants:

For cach 2-inch or 2%~inch hydravt $ .65
For each &4-inch ome-outlet hydrant 1.25
For cach 4~inch two-outlet hydrant 1.35
Foxr cach 6-inch two=-outlet hydrant 1.55
For each hydrant commection, per month -

Sprinkling roads and streets by the town

or county measured by wagon or truck tank

capacity, per 100 CU.ft. secencoaveccrvoncncs 06 - .09
The monthly bill for the average monthly consumption of

1,300 cubic feet would increase from $3.63 undexr preseat rates, to

$5.54 undexr proposed rates, 53 percent.




‘A. 45341 EP

The following axe issues in this proceedinz:

1. Reasonableness of the estimates of operating revenues,

expenses, including taxes and depreciatiom, and rate base.
2. Reasonmablemess of rxate of return.
Results of Operation

The following tsbulation compares the estimates made by the
staff and by applicant for the zesults of operation under both present

and proposed rates.

SUMMARY EARNINGS

Present Rates Pronosed Rates
Applicant :CPUC .Staff:Applicant :CZUC STAFF
Showing(l) :Showing(2):Showing (3):Showing(2)
Item Exhibit 2 :Exhibit 3 :Exhibit 2 :Exhibit 3

Operating Revenues $ 8,410 $ 8,560 $12,799 $13,000
Deductions

Operating Expense 6,408 6,060 6,428 6,060

Depreciation Expense 1,544 1,400 1,331 1,400
Taxes

Other Than Income
On Income

Total Taxes 1,223 - 2,706
Total Deductions 9,175 3,560 10,515 10,120
Met Revemue (765) - 2,284 2,580
Depreciated Rate Base 34,665 33,590 34,364 33,590
Rate of Return (2.21%) A 6.6% 3.6%

1,100 - 1,100
- 1,560

(1) 12 mouths ended September 30, 1963 (actual)
(2) 1963 estimated

(3) 12 months ended September 30, 1963 (adjusted)
(Red Figuxe)
These results of operation ere mot directly comparable

inasmuch as the test periods are mot identical.




A. 45341 EP

The staff’s estimate of revemue at present rates is $150
greater than applicant's estimate. The staff'slestimate reflects an
average addition of five residentizl customers and thxeé fire hydrants
in 1964. Applicant's revenue estimates are based on recorded billings
during the 12-month period ended Jume 30, 1963. We will include in
our adopted summary of earnings the recoxded revemue for the year
1963, 38;470, at present rates.

Applicant's estimate of operating expense at present rates
exceeds that of the staff by $348. This differemce is largely due to
the staff reduction of power cxperse to reflect am allownnce'of 15
percent for umaccounted water production which averaged 40 percent in

1962. This reduction was offset im part by staff allowances for

telephone and rate case expenses which applicant did not include in

its estimate.

Witness for applicant testified that despite substantial
efforts the utility had been unable to satisfactorily xeduce the
smount of unaccounted water. This system was installed oxiginally in
1906. Ve will include in our adopted results the operating expensce
recorded for the year 1963.

Applicant in 1961 and 1962 computed the amnual depreciation
acerual at xates in effect prior to thosce authorized, but not ordexed,
by this Commission in 1960. Applicant (in proposed rate showing)
reduced the depreciation zescrve by the excess of the amoumt actually
acerued over the amount which would have been accrued if the rates
authorized in 1960 had been used. The staff's estimates of deprecia~
tion expense used approximately the same depreciation rates for cach
account 3s authorized inm 1960 and zeflected the imstallation of plant
in the test year. We will ineclude in our adopted results the staff

depreciation expense and reserve estimates.




'A'. 45841 El’».

The differemce between the rate beses estimated by applicant
and staff results mainly from the allowances imeluded for working cash
and materials and supplies. We will include the staff's rate base in
cur adopted results of operation, which reflects recorded zecrued -
depreciation.,

Sexvice

| Applicant in respomse to a service complaint of low pressure
indicoted willingness to relocate a meter to shorten the service line
if the customer would bear the cost of a highwey crossing. Applicant
is reminded that this Commission has promulgated Geaexal Crdexr 102
which sets forth the rules governing water service. Howevex, it is
noted that applicant did not im its late-filed Exhibit No. 5 indicate
the pressures gvailable to the customer. Thexrefore, it may not be
appropriate for the utility to require the customer to bear part of
the cost of improving,the service.

Adopted Recults

The staff recommended that the rate of return for appiicent
be from 6.25 percent to 6.50 percent. We will adopt a rate of xetumn
of 6.5 pexcent in this proceeding as reasomable. |

We find that the estimates under present and guthorized
rates as set forth below of operating revenues, expenses, including
taxes and deprecxatxon, and rate base for the yesr 1963 reasomably
represent the rcsults of applicant’s operations for *he puxposcs of

this proceeding.




'A; L5841 EP"’

SUMMARY O EARNINGS
YEAR 1965

Item Present Rates = Authorized Rates

Onexating Revenues $ 8,470 $11,610
Deductions 6.210 210
Operating Expense : 5
Depreciation Expense 1;400 1:400~
Taxes Other Than income 1,100 1,100 -
Taxes Cn Income - 720
Total Deductions 8,710 9,430
Net Revenmue - 2,180
Deprecisted Rate Base 33,590 33,5%0
Rate of Return -% 6.5%

These adopted results include the recorded operating °
revenues and expenses for the year 1963, firxst application in 1963 of

the depreciation rates authorized in 1960, and the current income tax

rates.
Findings

Upon coasideration of‘the evidence tke Commisslon £inds
that:

1. 7The foregoing adopted rates of return, operating reveaues,
expenses, Including taxes and depreciation, and xate base, arc
reasonable for the purpose of prescribing rates.

2. Applicant is earxrning less than 2 reasonable rate of return
cnd increased rates should be authorized.

3. The increases in rates and charges authorized hexein are
reasonadble, and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ

from those herein prescxibed, are for the future umjust and

unxeasonable.
We conclude that applicant's request for authority to
increase its rates should in part be granted as provided in the

following oxdex.




A. 453041 =2

Under the rates hereby authorized the monthly »ill for the
avexage monthly consumption of 1,300 cubic feet will increase from
$3.63 to $5.02, 38 pexecent.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant, Dunsmuir Water Corporatiom, is authorized to f£ile
with this Commission, after the effective date of this oxder and in
conformity with Gepmeral Oxdexr No. 96-A, the schedules of rates
attached to this order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five
days' notice to the Commission and to the publie, to make such rates
effeetive for service rendered on and after September 1, 1964,

2. Within forty-five days aftex the effective date of this
oxder, applicant shall £ile with the Commission, in conformity with
General Order No. 96-A, revised xules governing sexrvice to customexs,
2 revised tariff service area map and copies of printed forms normaily
used in commection with customers' serviees. Such rules, taxiff

service arca map and forms shall become effective upon £ive days'

notice to the Commission and to the public aftexr £iling as hereinabove

provided.

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this orxdex,
applicant shall f£ile with the Commission four copies of a comprehen-
sive.map drawn to an indicated scale of not more than 400 feet to the
inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts of land
and territory sexved; the principal water production, storage, and
distribution facilities; and the location of the various water system

properties of applicant.




Ao 45841 EP

4. Applicant shall initiste a leak detection pProgram to reduce
the percentage of upaccounted water production and shall xeport the
results of said program in wriﬁing to this Commission on or before
January 31 and July 31 of each year, begioning with January 31, 1965,
foxr a total bf.four Yeports.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco ; California, this
N day of AUGUST , 1964.

,@9 57 ‘ ,I.‘f

—
” " L c oy
. : 8 .o B M
v . o Tl
.
o
4 . -

Commissioners

Commissioner Poter E. Mitchell, being
necessarily absent, ¢i¢ not participate
in the Qisposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner William M. Benmett, boing
Rrecostarily adbsent, did not participate
12 the disposition of this proceeding.




A. LS8LL EP

APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Sehedule Noo 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water seorvice.

TERRITORY

Fort Jones and vicinity, Siskiyou County.

RATES | Per Meter
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

mst 600 cn.f‘t. OI' lGSS [ XY N FEREYY YW W WGy $2-55
Next LCO cuuft., per 100 cuefte cevecvenes- -3
Noxt 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte cvvorvacans .25
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUefte cecmnsceons L7
Nem 6,000 cu‘ft")» per loo cu'ft! LA R X N Z X EXNY .m
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUefte cevecovenns .08

Minimum Charge:

FOI‘ 5/8 X B/h-mCh meter Srvevmvedeonrerarsnrsrsnaa \2-55
FOT B/h-inCh neter (XXX TN ETT R Y YT Y e \\2.75
FOI‘ l—‘.‘.nf.‘h mete!' Sesvsessermeassresanas 3-00
FO:‘ l%‘-inCh mewr ®Ssvecspacsesrmsvervrssvs 3.}.‘5
FO..":' . Z-i-nCh mC‘bCJ.‘ LA R R R XYY NYE RN e 5«20
FOI' 3-5.!1613 mcter Seesssssacsvesaseansvas 6-90

The Minimum Charge will eatitle the custemor
to the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Ao UGB  EP

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appldcable 10 all fire hydrant service furnished to municipal- ()
itics, duly organized fire districts and other political subdivisions
of the State. (1)

TERRITCRY

Fort Jones and vicinity, Siskiyou County. ()

RATE

Per Month -
Por each hydrant Il....’l'Il.................l.‘... Sl.so i (I)

SPECIAL CONDITICNS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, (T)
charges shall be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1,
General Metered Service. (1)

2. The cost of installation and majntenance of hydrants shall  (N)
be borne by the utility.

3. Relocaticn of ay hydrant shall be at the oxpense of the
party requesting relocation.

L. Fire hydrants shall be attacked to the utility's
distribution mains upon receipt of proper authordization from the
appropriate public authority. Such authorization shall designate
the specific location at which each is to be installed.

5. The utility will suppiy only such water at such pressure as
may be available from time to- time as a result of its normal operation
of the system. ‘ N) |




Ao LS8LY  EP

APFPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. 9 ML
TANK TRUCK WATER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured water service furmished for road
sprinkling’ by delivery to tank trucks.

TERRITORY

Fort Jomes and vicinity, Siskiyou County.

RATE

For all water deldivered, per 100 ¢Reffe cecevacencss $

SPECTAL CONDITION

Service under this schedule shall be limited to sprinkling of
roacds and streets by the appropriate public authorities.




